As permitted under IAS 18, we have moved revenue and profit
recognition to later in the client service cycle.  Revenues and
profits are now recognised, in the majority of cases, when
liability is admitted by the at-fault insurer. Related costs are
expensed as incurred, specifically marketing costs which
had previously been deferred and expensed only as cases
reported revenues and profits. Admission of liability is now
generally considered to be at settlement of the case and is
typically followed shortly thereafter by the invoicing and
receipt of cash.  The impact of these revisions has been to
reduce reported net assets, revenues and profits for the 2013
and 2014 reporting periods. There remains only very limited
work in progress in QLS as a result of the restatements.

A summary of the impacts of accounting policy revisions
(which are attributable to discontinued activities only) on the
Group’s results as prepared under the old accounting policies

is shown below,  with full details in note 3 to the Financial
Statements.

Discontinued
activities only

2014
Old

accounting
policies

£’000

2014
Revisions in

accounting
policy
£’000

2014
Proforma

£’000

Revenue 510,323 (289,783) 220,540

EBITDA 200,427 (299,968) (99,541)

Pre-tax profit 175,109 (312,309) (137,200)

Discontinued
activities only

2013
As previously

stated

£’000

2013
Revisions in

accounting
policy
£’000

2013
Proforma

£’000

Revenue 294,283 (108,720) 185,563

EBITDA 137,651 (113,000) 24,651

Pre-tax profit 89,479 (144,927) (55,448)

In addition we set out below a summary of the impact of these
revisions on the unaudited results for the periods ended 30
June 2013 and 30 June 2014.

A full restatement of the 2014 interim results will be given
when the Group publish its interim results for the period
ended 30 June 2015, and these will include the effect of the
accounting policy revisions, other prior year adjustments,
the full impact of the acquisitions of Ingenie and Himex in
2014, and corrections to accounting errors in 2014 relating
to transactions with controlled and other entities and share-
based payments.

Discontinued
activities only
-unaudited

H1 2014
As previously

stated
£’000

H1 2014
Revisions in

accounting
policy
£’000

H1 2014
Proforma

£’000

Revenue 357,335 (173,836) 183,499

EBITDA 156,008 (185,902) (29,894)

Pre-tax profit 153,703 (192,073) (38,370)

Discontinued
activities only
-unaudited

H1 2013
As previously

stated
£’000

H1 2013
Revisions in

accounting
policy
£’000

H1 2013
Proforma

£’000

Revenue 163,313 (42,780) 120,533

EBITDA 53,983 (40,270) 13,713

Pre-tax profit 39,226 (56,233) (17,007)

The Group also issued an unaudited trading statement for
the three months ended 30 September 2014 on 13 October
2014,  which stated a revenue and EBITDA for that period of
£198.0m and £83.0m respectively.  The impact of applying
the Group’s revised accounting policies have been to reduce
revenue by £130.0m and EBITDA by £129.0m, resulting in a
restated unaudited revenue of £68.0m and restated EBITDA
loss of £46.0m for this period.

Details of prior year adjustments are set out in detail in note
3 to the Financial Statements, with a description of the items

Quindell Plc
Annual Report for the year

[…]

Statement of Financial Position date and the Company has yet
to call upon TMC for payment.It appears that some form of trust
or related arrangement was intended, pursuant to which TMC
would hold the shares on behalf of the Company, or possibly
on behalf of certain vendors of companies to the Company;
although it is not clear that this trust arrangement was
documented or effective. The Company holds a corresponding

45Quindell Plc
Annual Report for the year
ended 31 December 2014

share certificate for 1,126,621 ordinary shares of 15 pence in safekeeping.  The shares have therefore been presented in own
equity. It is the intention of the Group to seek either repayment of the unpaid share capital amounting to £169,000 from TMC
or apply for the forfeiture of the shares in accordance with the Articles of Association of the Company. In the event that the
shares are forfeited, then it is intended that the shares will be cancelled and no further amounts will be receivable from TMC.

3a. Impact of revisions to accounting policies: Consolidated Income Statement (2014)

Proforma
2014

£’000

PSD revenue
recognition
and related
accounting

entries  £’000

Reclassify to
discontinued

operations
£’000

As presented
2014

£’000

Revenue 582,338 (289,783) (220,540) 72,015

Analysed as:

  - Solutions 59,694 (15,972) (10,142) 33,580

  - Services 522,644 (273,811) (210,398) 38,435

Cost of sales (322,268) (10,185) 282,571 (49,882)

Gross profit 260,070 (299,968) 62,031 22,133

Administrative expenses

  - Normal (120,193) (12,341) 55,830 (76,704)

  - Share-based payments (7,432) - - (7,432)

  - Impairments (157,028) - - (157,028)

  - Other exceptional costs (55,490) - 18,123 (37,367)

  - Total administrative expenses (340,143) (12,341) 73,953 (278,531)

Other income 18,001 - - 18,001

Share of results of associates 712 - - 712

Group operating loss (61,360) (312,309) 135,984 (237,685)

Finance income 632 - (79) 553

Finance expense (2,197) - 1,295 (902)

Loss before taxation (62,925) (312,309) 137,200 (238,034)

Taxation (29,359) 30,109 (3,992) (3,242)

Loss for the year (92,284) (282,200) 133,208 (241,276)

Discontinued operations

Loss for the year from discontinued operations (attributable to equity
holders of the Company) - - (133,208) (133,208)

Loss for the year (92,284) (282,200) - (374,484)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent (89,719) (282,200) - (371,919)

Non-controlling interests (2,565) - - (2,565)

(92,284) (282,200) - (374,484)

The impact of the restatements on basic and diluted loss per share in 2014 was to increase basic loss per share by 66.688 pence per share
to a loss per share of 87.890 pence and increase diluted basic loss per share by 66.688 pence to a loss per share of 87.890 pence.

The pro-forma column shows the 2014 Consolidated Income Statement before the effect of the policy change for PSD revenue recognition
and related accounting entries and the reclassification of the PSD to discontinued operations. See note 37 for further discussion of the
reclassification to discontinued operations.

Quindell Plc
Annual Report for the year
ended 31 December 201446

As
previously

stated
2013

£’000

PSD revenue
recognition
and related
accounting

entries  £’000
PYA C
£’000

Reclassify to
discontinued

operations
£’000

PYA C
£’000

PYA D
£’000

As restated
2013

£’000

Revenue 380,131 (108,720) - (185,563) - (24,817) 61,031

Analysed as:

  - Solutions 80,441 (6,300) - (10,892) - (24,817) 38,432

  - Services 299,690 (102,420) - (174,671) - - 22,599

Cost of sales (197,815) (4,280) - 172,285 - - (29,810)

Gross profit 182,316 (113,000) - (13,278) - (24,817) 31,221

Administrative expenses

  - Normal (61,441) (31,927) - 63,404 - - (29,964)

  - Share-based payments (2,819) - - - - - (2,819)

  - Exceptional costs (13,744) - (2,851) 3,734 1,536 - (11,325)

  - Total administrative expenses (78,004) (31,927) (2,851) 67,138 1,536 - (44,108)

Other income 4,186 - - - - - 4,186

Share of results of associates 242 - - - - - 242

Group operating profit/(loss) 108,740 (144,927) (2,851) 53,860 1,536 (24,817) (8,459)

Finance income 383 - - (113) - - 270

Finance expense (2,077) - - 1,701 - - (376)

Profit/(loss) before taxation 107,046 (144,927) (2,851) 55,448 1,536 (24,817) (8,565)

Taxation (24,350) 15,073 527 5,532 - 5,056 1,838

Profit/(loss) for the year from
continuing operations 82,696 (129,854) (2,324) 60,980 1,536 (19,761) (6,727)

Discontinued operations

Loss for the year from discontinued
operations (attributable to equity
holders of the parent) - - - (60,980) - - (60,980)

Profit/(loss) for the year 82,696 (129,854) (2,324) - 1,536 (19,761) (67,707)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 82,949 (129,854) (2,324) - 1,536 (19,761) (67,454)

Non-controlling interests (253) - - - - - (253)

Profit/(loss) for the year 82,696 (129,854) (2,324) - 1,536 (19,761) (67,707)

The impact of the restatements on basic and diluted loss per share in 2013 was to increase basic loss per share by 54.559 pence to a loss
per share of 24.469 pence and increase diluted loss earnings per share by 54.559 pence to a loss per share of 24.469 pence.

See note 37 for further discussion of the reclassification to discontinued operations.

3a. Impact of revisions to accounting policies and prior year adjustments:
Consolidated Income Statement (2013)

47Quindell Plc
Annual Report for the year
ended 31 December 2014

3b. Impact of revisions to accounting policies and other prior year adjustments:
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (2014)

Proforma
2014

£’000

PSD revenue
recognition
and related
accounting

entries  £’000

As
presented

2014
£’000

Loss after taxation (92,284) (282,200) (374,484)

Share of Other Comprehensive Income of associates (1,327) - (1,327)

Items that may be recognised in the Consolidated Income Statement:

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 1,837 - 1,837

Fair value movements on available for sale assets:

Fair value decrease on available for sale assets (1,500) - (1,500)

Fair value movements on available for sale assets taken to the Consolidated Income
Statement:

Previous fair value loss recognised in the Consolidated Income Statement in respect of an
investment becoming an associate on a stepped acquisition 1,500 - 1,500

Total comprehensive income for the year (91,774) (282,200) (373,974)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent (89,209) (282,200) (371,409)

Non-controlling interests (2,565) - (2,565)

(91,774) (282,200) (373,974)

Quindell Plc
Annual Report for the year
ended 31 December 201448

3b. Impact of revisions to accounting policies and other prior year adjustments:
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (2013)

 As
previously

stated
2013

£’000

PSD revenue
recognition
and related
accounting

entries  £’000
PYA C
£’000

PYA D
£’000

As
restated

2013
£’000

Profit / (loss) after taxation 82,696 (129,854) (788) (19,761) (67,707)

Items that may be recognised in the Consolidated Income
Statement:

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (4,237) - - - (4,237)

Fair value movements on available for sale assets:

Net gain on re-measurement of investments on becoming
associates and associates on acquisition of control 4,186 - - - 4,186

Fair value movements on available for sale assets taken to the
Consolidated Income Statement:

Net gain on re-measurement of investments on becoming
associates and associates on acquisition of control (4,186) - - - (4,186)

Total comprehensive income for the year 78,459 (129,854) (788) (19,761) (71,944)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 78,712 (129,854) (788) (19,761) (71,691)

Non-controlling interests (253) - - - (253)

78,459 (129,854) (788) (19,761) (71,944)

49Quindell Plc
Annual Report for the year
ended 31 December 2014

3c. Impact of revisions to accounting policies: Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position (2014)

Proforma
2014
£'000

PSD revenue
recognition and

related accounting
entries  £’000

Reclassify to
held for sale

operations
£’000

As
presented

2014
£'000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 312,553 - (148,450) 164,103
Property, plant and equipment 16,460 - (2,369) 14,091
Interests in associates and investments 11,186 - - 11,186
 340,199 - (150,819) 189,380
Current assets
Inventories 3,473 - - 3,473
Trade and other receivables 649,838 (506,850) (110,125) 32,863
Corporation tax - 21,971 (14,775) 7,196
Cash 69,991 - (27,955) 42,036
 723,302 (484,879) (152,855) 85,568

Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale - - 303,674 303,674
Total assets 1,063,501 (484,879) - 578,622

Current liabilities
Bank overdraft (19,509) - 14,541 (4,968)
Borrowings (26,666) - 23,533 (3,133)
Trade and other payables (236,283) 23,651 138,822 (73,810)
Corporation tax (23,211) 23,211 - -
Obligations under finance leases (1,086) - 5 (1,081)
Provisions (30,809) - - (30,809)
Deferred tax liabilities - - - -
 (337,564) 46,862 176,901 (113,801)
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (8,826) - 3,879 (4,947)
Trade and other payables - - - -
Obligations under finance leases (1,080) - - (1,080)
Provisions (257) - - (257)
Deferred tax liabilities (13,261) - 2,065 (11,196)
 (23,424) - 5,944 (17,480)
Total liabilities (360,988) 46,862 182,845 (131,281)
Liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale - - (182,845) (182,845)
Net assets 702,513 (438,017) - 264,496

Equity
Share capital 65,467 - - 65,467
Share premium account 430,070 - - 430,070
Reverse acquisition and merger reserve 178,258 - - 178,258
Shares to be issued 30,744 - - 30,744
Other reserves 31,036 - - 31,036
Foreign currency translation reserve (2,401) - - (2,401)
Retained earnings (34,726) (438,017) - (472,743)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 698,448 (438,017) - 260,431
Non-controlling interests 4,065 - - 4,065
Total equity 702,513 (438,017) - 264,496

The pro-forma column shows the 2014 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position before the effect of the policy change for PSD revenue recognition and
related accounting entries and the reclassification to held for sale of the PSD discontinued operations. See note 37 for further discussion of the reclassification
to held for sale operations.

Quindell Plc
Annual Report for the year
ended 31 December 201450

3c. Impact of revisions to accounting policies and other prior year adjustments:
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (2013)

As previously
stated

2013
£’000

PSD revenue
recognition
and related
accounting

entries  £’000
PYA A
£’000

PYA B
£’000

PYA C
£’000

PYA D
£’000

Restated
2013
£'000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 291,280 12,341 (25,203) (2,000) (13,470) (11,100) 251,848
Property, plant and equipment 9,357 - - - - - 9,357
Interests in associates and investments 53,057 - - - - (10,441) 42,616
 353,694 12,341 (25,203) (2,000) (13,470) (21,541) 303,821
Current assets
Inventories 318 - - - - - 318
Trade and other receivables 327,873 (169,134) - - (1,794) (3,300) 153,645
Cash 199,596 - - - - - 199,596
 527,787 (169,134) - - (1,794) (3,300) 353,559
Total assets 881,481 (156,793) (25,203) (2,000) (15,264) (24,841) 657,380

Current liabilities
Bank overdraft (19,642) - - - - - (19,642)
Borrowings (26,501) - - - - - (26,501)
Trade and other payables (125,942) (14,097) - - - 1,024 (139,015)
Corporation tax (24,346) 15,073 - - 527 5,056 (3,690)
Obligations under finance leases (610) - - - - - (610)
Provisions - - - - (4,341) (1,000) (5,341)
Deferred tax liabilities (56) - - - - - (56)
 (197,097) 976 - - (3,814) 5,080 (194,855)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (11,961) - - - - - (11,961)
Trade and other payables (1,896) - - - - - (1,896)
Obligations under finance leases (661) - - - - - (661)
Deferred tax liabilities (2,348) - - - - - (2,348)
 (16,866) - - - - - (16,866)
Total liabilities (213,963) 976 - - (3,814) 5,080 (211,721)
Net assets 667,518 (155,817) (25,203) (2,000) (19,078) (19,761) 445,659

Equity
Share capital 56,700 - - - - - 56,700
Share premium account 321,408 - - 1,497 - - 322,905
Reverse acquisition and merger reserve 124,699 - (10,842) - - - 113,857
Shares to be issued 54,151 - - - 1,354 - 55,505
Other reserves 998 - - - (2,852) - (1,854)
Foreign currency translation (4,238) - - - - - (4,238)
Retained earnings 110,054 (155,817) (14,361) (3,497) (17,580) (19,761) (100,962)

Equity attributable to equity holders of
the parent 663,772 (155,817) (25,203) (2,000) (19,078) (19,761) 441,913
Non-controlling interests 3,746 - - - - - 3,746
Total equity 667,518 (155,817) (25,203) (2,000) (19,078) (19,761) 445,659

51Quindell Plc
Annual Report for the year
ended 31 December 2014

3c. Impact of revisions to accounting policies and other prior year adjustments:
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (2012)

As previously
stated

2012
£'000

PSD revenue
recognition
and related
accounting

entries £’000
PYA A
£’000

PYA B
£’000

PYA C
£’000

Restated
2012
£'000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 174,209 42,823 (25,203) (2,000) (10,163) 179,666
Property, plant and equipment 7,296 - - - - 7,296
Interests in associates and investments 7,143 - - - - 7,143
 188,648 42,823 (25,203) (2,000) (10,163) 194,105

Current assets
Inventories 160 - - - - 160
Trade and other receivables 177,871 (41,778) - - (12,471) 123,622
Deferred tax - - - - - -
Cash 48,050 - - - - 48,050
 226,081 (41,778) - - (12,471) 171,832
Total assets 414,729 1,045 (25,203) (2,000) (22,634) 365,937

Current liabilities
Bank overdraft (15,871) - - - - (15,871)
Borrowings (6,280) - - - - (6,280)
Trade and other payables (95,238) (27,008) - - (5,000) (127,246)
Corporation tax (7,460) - - - - (7,460)
Obligations under finance leases (479) - - - - (479)
Provisions - - - - (2,413) (2,413)
Deferred tax liabilities (533) - - - - (533)
 (125,861) (27,008) - - (7,413) (160,282)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (7,475) - - - - (7,475)
Trade and other payables (6,032) - - - - (6,032)
Obligations under finance leases (568) - - - - (568)
Deferred tax liabilities (2,633) - - - - (2,633)
 (16,708) - - - - (16,708)
Total liabilities (142,569) (27,008) - - (7,413) (176,990)
Net assets 272,160 (25,963) (25,203) (2,000) (30,047) 188,947

Equity
Share capital 36,216 - - - - 36,216
Share premium account 102,026 - - 1,497 - 103,523
Reverse acquisition and merger reserve 74,318 - (10,842) - - 63,476
Shares to be issued 30,178 - - - (1,543) 28,635
Other reserves (1,188) - - - (22,000) (23,188)
Foreign currency translation (1) - - - - (1)
Retained earnings 30,336 (25,963) (14,361) (3,497) (6,504) (19,989)
Equity attributable to equity holders
of the parent 271,885 (25,963) (25,203) (2,000) (30,047) 188,672
Non-controlling interests 275 - - - - 275
Total equity 272,160 (25,963) (25,203) (2,000) (30,047) 188,947

Quindell Plc
Annual Report for the year
ended 31 December 201452

3d. Impact of revisions to accounting policies and other prior year adjustments:
Consolidated Cash Flow Statement (2013)

As previously
stated

2013
£’000

PYA C
£’000

PYA D
£’000

Restated
2013

£’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash generated from/(used by) operations before exceptional costs, net
 finance expense and tax 10,567 (1,793) (23,817) (15,043)

Cash outflow from exceptional costs (7,268) - - (7,268)

Cash generated from / (used by) operations before net finance expense and tax 3,299 (1,793) (23,817) (22,311)

Net finance expense paid (1,694) - - (1,694)

Corporation tax paid (10,409) - - (10,409)

Net cash used by operating activities (8,804) (1,793) (23,817) (34,414)

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (2,484) - - (2,484)

Purchase of intangible fixed assets (21,359) - 9,100 (12,259)

Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment 360 - - 360

Proceeds on sale of subsidiary undertaking and sale of operations 2,480 - - 2,480

Acquisition of subsidiaries net of cash acquired (11,533) - 5,300 (6,233)

Purchase of associated undertakings (20,068) - 9,417 (10,651)

Purchase of fixed asset investments - - - -

Deposits held in escrow (1,500) - - (1,500)

Loans to investments and other parties (4,898) - - (4,898)

Dividends received from associates 109 - - 109

Net cash used in investing activities (58,893) - 23,817 (35,076)

Cash flows from financing activities

Issue of share capital 210,998 - - 210,998

Cost of issuing share capital (10,592) - - (10,592)

Finance lease repayments (635) - - (635)

Additional secured loans received 12,125 - - 12,125

Sale of shares treated as held in treasury - 4,985 - 4,985

Additional unsecured loan monies 518 - - 518

Receipts/(payments) on Equity Swap 3,192 (3,192) - -

Net cash generated from financing activities  215,606 1,793 - 217,399

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 147,909 - - 147,909

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 32,179 - - 32,179

Exchange losses on cash and cash equivalents (134) - - (134)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 179,954 - - 179,954

There were no changes to the cash flows in 2012 previously reported.

53Quindell Plc
Annual Report for the year
ended 31 December 2014

4. Adoption of new and revised
Standards
In the current year, the following new and revised Standards
and Interpretations have been adopted:

Standards, amendment and interpretations affecting